
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 529749 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Leisure Facilities Cabinet Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach. 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35, a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Sub-Committee on any matter relevant to its work. 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
During public speaking time, members of the public may ask questions of the Chairman on 
any matter relevant to the work of the Sub-Committee.  
 
Note: in order for the Officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2009. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Strategic Commissioning Events Feedback  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 To inform Members of the very latest independent thinking and conclusions around Strategic 

Commissioning within Leisure and Culture.  

 
 

6. Leisure Management Options Appraisal Contract  (Pages 21 - 46) 
 
 To share with Members the Options Appraisal Contract terms and conditions and the 

timetable. 

 
 

 
 

(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Sub-Group on Leisure Services  
held on Monday, 20 April 2009 at Westfields, Sandbach 

 
 
Present 
 
Cabinet Sub-Group Members: 
 
Councillor Andrew Knowles (in the Chair) 
Councillor David Brown 
Councillor Roland Domleo 
 
Other Members: 
 
Councillor Dorothy Flude 
Councillor John Hammond 
Councillor Ray Westwood 
 
Officers: 
 
Guy Kilminster, Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Rob Hyde, Service Development Manager 
Mark Wheelton, Leisure and Green Spaces Manager 
Keith Pickton, Interim Leisure Services Manager 
Ceri Harrison, Head of Transformation, People Directorate 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillor Frank Keegan 
Councillor Ainsley Arnold 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Tony Parr, Manager Leisure Services (Congleton) 
 
 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Group’s meetings on 2 and 23 March 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
On consideration of the minutes, the Officers advised that the tell-us data 
in its present form was of limited use and further work and analysis would 
be carried out in order to inform the terms of reference of the options 
appraisal. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



2 

2. DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT (DDA) COMPLIANCE AT 
CHESHIRE EAST LEISURE CENTRE FACILITIES 
 
The Group received an overview of compliance with Disability 
Discrimination Act (DDA) legislation at Cheshire East Leisure Centre 
facilities and a snapshot of disability-related club or group use of leisure 
facilities. 
 
It was noted that leisure centres differed widely in the extent to which they 
were DDA compliant, and some facilities, such as Alsager Leisure Centre, 
were currently not compliant. Meeting the needs of the legislation would be 
challenging in the light of finite resources. 
 
Joint use facilities also posed a problem in that schools had been given an 
additional ten years in which to comply with the DDA legislation. This 
would need to be an area for discussion and agreement between the 
authority and the schools. 
  
Whilst it was necessary to develop a long-term strategy for the Borough, it 
was also necessary to identify what needed to be done now, particularly in 
relation to key buildings such as Crewe Swimming Pool. 
 
There was also a need to work closely with disability groups and the 
Council’s Property Service in pursuing DDA compliance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 

 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the information in the report be used as the basis for an improvement 

plan for Leisure facilities in Cheshire East. 
 

3. COMMISSIONING OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
 
Members received a report on the next stages of the project plan and 
considered proposals to commission consultants to provide an options 
appraisal for the future delivery of leisure facilities in Cheshire East. 
 
There was insufficient capacity and expertise within the current staff 
structure to conduct the appraisal internally. Commissioning external 
consultants would add objectivity and rigour to the process. 

 
The outcomes of the Group’s previous meetings had been captured by the 
Officers and would help to shape the terms of reference for the options 
appraisal. 

 
The Officers also reported that an offer had been received from Sport 
England to provide a Facilities Improvement Service (FIS). This was a free 

Page 2



3 

Service principally designed to provide Officers with the knowledge and 
tools to develop a clear plan for the development of facilities as opposed to 
the running of facilities. The idea of using the same consultants to provide 
a detailed options appraisal was rejected by the consultants and Sport 
England because of potential conflicts of interest. The FIS offer had been 
accepted. This would be delivered over approximately 20 days and 
comprise support towards: 

 
� the Strategic Planning context, including BSF opportunities 
� Financing Options 
� Cost, design and procurement of facilities 
� Facilities Management 

 
The service would conclude with a final document, which would provide: 

 
� viable options for procurement 
� supplementary planning advice 
� an identification of alternate funding opportunities 
� a document which can be integrated into a Sustainable 

Community Strategy 
� a framework for the delivery of sport and recreation facilities 

under BSF 
 
The timing of the FIS had yet to be agreed with Sport England. It was 
hoped this could be initiated very quickly. Should the timing allow, the 
findings of this could usefully feed into the final preferred 
recommendations on future delivery arrangements for Leisure Facilities. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(1) the acceptance of the offer by Sport England to provide a Facilities 

Improvement Service be noted; and 
 

(2) consultants be commissioned to provide an options appraisal within the terms 
discussed. 

 

4. FREE SWIMMING UPDATE 
 

The Group received an update on progress with the free swimming 
initiative for people aged 16 years and under and people aged 60 years 
and over introduced on the 1 April 2009. 
 
Approximately 7,000 youngsters had so far signed up to the scheme. The 
data would be analysed in various ways to provide a detailed demographic 
breakdown. 
 

Page 3



4 

Whilst it was still too soon to predict the longer-term position, this early 
level of take-up was encouraging and the Leader of the Council was 
preparing an appropriate press release. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and the Group be provided with further updates 
as appropriate. 

 

5. CHANGE4LIFE AS A BRAND FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN 
CHESHIRE EAST 
 
The Group received a report on the Change4Life brand and the potential 
for Cheshire East Council in adopting and using this high profile national 
brand. The report also sought Members’ support for the Coun
[...]
 and their legacy. A copy of the 
strategy was circulated at the meeting. 
 
The strategy concentrated on four main themes which the Steering Group 
felt would provide the greatest benefit locally: 
 

� Sport and Physical Activity 
� Cultural Olympiad 
� Visitor Economy 
� Local Business 

 
Each theme had a “champion” whose role was to advocate, drive and 
achieve the benefits for their sector. 
 
The strategy had identified that some investment would be needed to 
ensure that it was adequately supported. The following bodies were 
making a financial contribution to a co-ordinator post which would be 
advertised shortly and hosted by the Cheshire and Warrington Sports 
Partnership (formerly known as ‘Sport Cheshire’): 
 

� Cheshire East 
� Cheshire West and Chester 
� CWEA 
� VCC 
� Cheshire Sports Partnership 
� Warrington BC 

 
The following bodies had yet to make a financial offer. The involvement 
and commitment of the Universities was very important and it was hoped 
that these bodies would shortly sign up to the funding arrangement:  
 

� Chester University 
� Manchester Metropolitan University 
� Chambers of Commerce 

 
Once the coordinator post had been filled, a detailed action plan would be 
drawn up and Members would receive a further update. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

 

Page 5



6 

7. NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 17 June 2009 at 10.00 am in Committee Suite 2, Westfields, 
Sandbach. 
 

 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Leisure Facilities Cabinet Sub-Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
17 June 2009 

Report of: Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Title: Strategic Commissioning Events Feedback 

 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0      Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the very latest independent thinking and conclusions 

around Strategic Commissioning within Leisure and Culture. The Appendix 
outlines what Strategic Commissioning means for local authorities, leisure 
operators and Third Sector operators. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 None 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 None  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0      Risk Assessment  
 
6.1  None 
 
7.0 Background/Context 
  
7.1  The information in the Appendix is the summary from four national events staged 

by IDeA in Birmingham, Ipswich, Rochdale (SPORTA) and London. The Service 
Development Manager attended the Rochdale event. 

 
7.2 A contract for an Options Appraisal will be awarded shortly. There are important 

conclusions in the Appendix which the consultant will be expected to incorporate 
into the evaluation of the various management models as we move into a 
Strategic Commissioning environment. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



7.3  Levels of understanding about strategic commissioning, needs-led evaluations, 
the data required, the language used, the role of leisure operators and the 
potential opportunities for the Third Sector are generally low. This paper attempts 
to increase understanding. 

 
8.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
8.1 To further develop understanding and outline a part of the evaluation which 

consultants will make when the options appraisal report is presented in the 
Autumn. 

 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Andrew Knowles 
Officer: Rob Hyde 
Tel No: 01244 972621 
Email: rob.hyde@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: None 

Page 8



Appendix A 

 1 

       

 

 
 

                                   
GOVERNMENT OFFICE                           
FOR THE EAST OF ENGLAND 

 
 
 

Strategic Commissioning Events 
Feedback 
 
The following notes summarise the feedback and discussion at the four events held in 
Birmingham, Ipswich, Rochdale (SPORTA) and London 
 
 
The key strategic issues emerging  
 

1. Working effectively within LSPs to define need and influence decision making on 
priority outcomes and commissioning is important to raising the profile of culture and 
sport.  Pooling information & expertise at the planning stage is critical to successfully 
engaging with strategic commissioning processes. Councils have shown that by 
investing in shared need assessments at the outset the contribution of culture and 
sport has been better recognised. 

 
2. By exploring new ways of working and building new relationships that support cross 

cutting themes and outcomes also raises the profile of the sector and generates 
activity and involvement for the sector.  Engagement in commissioning has been most 
successful where there has been strong leadership.  

 
3. Where possible comprehensive information on culture and sport needs should be 

incorporated into overall needs assessment for a place along with evidence of the 
contribution the service can make to meeting identified needs.  However, data 
availability and evidence remains weak and many councils particularly district councils 
lack of capacity and capability to collect and analyse data and information to feed into 
these processes. 

 
4. Language and understanding are barriers across the sector to better engagement with 

the commissioning process. Understanding and engagement vary considerably 
between types of council, different services type of provider and third sector partners. 

 

Page 9



Appendix A 

 2 

5. There are tensions between a “needs led” service planning and delivery approach that 
can be seen to ration services to particular client groups and the desire to provide 
universal services to the whole community. These tensions are enhanced as the result 
of the increasing need to generate direct income from users. Many councils feel 
locked in old contract technology and relationships with contractors and trusts that are 
not responsive to outcome or needs driven service delivery as required by the LAA. 
Redesigning services to meet new needs and priorities can also be difficult and there 
can be further tensions develop between a commissioning led resource prioritisation 
process and a more traditional political led prioritisation process. 

 
6. Trusts and contractors are often the main or only delivery mechanism for culture and 

sport particularly in small districts. They feel disempowered and isolated from this new 
agenda with limited or no capacity in the contract to effectively respond to new 
opportunities provided through commissioning. This is particularly true in small districts 
with small trusts or small contracts and where “client “capacity no longer exists in the 
council. Many providers are too small and resort to just running facilities. Where they 
could potentially commission voluntary and community organisations such as sport 
clubs or arts organizations to assist in the delivery they lack the capacity to engage 
and build their capacity first. 

 
7. Investing in 3rd sector capability will pay dividends in long run. However there are 

capacity problems both within the third sector and councils. Attitude, understanding 
and commitment are all key factors in changing this relationship.  Sport and culture 
voluntary organisations do not necessarily see themselves as being part of the Third 
Sector and therefore excluding themselves from capacity building support more 
generally available in the health and community care sectors. Many voluntary and 
community organisations may still see themselves as being “entitled to “ or “in need of 
“grant aid rather than see themselves as providers of public services. 

 
 

What more could be done to support the sector: 
 

• Run follow up events as work unfolds and develops 
 

• Provide further help to build capacity in the third sector  
 

• Provide a list of consultants and people who could support councils 
 

• Develop a toolkit of practical guidance  
 

• Provide more case studies  
 

•
[...]
d’ from 
the rest of the Third Sector. 
Arts and culture do not always see themselves as part of the Third Sector and in 
some cases regard the sector as ‘amateur’. Generally there is a whole section of 
provision that is ‘below the radar’ (and want to stay there!) including amateur 
dramatic groups, voluntary and independent museums etc who have no 
understanding of the broader agenda but are a key part of provision. “It is important 
for arts organisations to see themselves as part of the Third Sector.” 
 

Page 14



Appendix A 

 7 

• There are different levels of professionalism in the sector and a culture in local 
government of ‘not letting go’. There is a need for a cultural shift. 

 

• Experience of commissioning can be quite divisive.  An arts organisation winning a 
commission through a straight competitive tender found it challenging and found a 
lot of the documentation required to be inappropriate.  They would have like to 
have time and the opportunity to develop a more collaborative approach. 

 
‘We have both core funding and commissioning and these work together well.  
We approach people with needs that we want organisations help us to address.  
But there are gaps and there is a need to grow provision to do the things that 
need to be done.  Local authorities have a responsibility in this – ‘to create a 
Third Sector that’s buzzy and responsive, especially in the weakest areas of the 
county’ 
 

• Leisure trusts see themselves as part of the third sector and social enterprises. 
They are often commissioned and commissioners at the same time. They 
themselves often feel excluded from the strategic planning and service 
commissioning process for a range of reason. 
o Politics and relationships particularly between county and district councils. 
o Lack of relationships with the major commissioning bodies: their value and 

worth is not recognised. 
o Their own understanding and knowledge of the system and processes is not 

good. 
o There is a l
[...]
story is of the journey as a community education service with a 
gallery, operating as part of the Third sector and forming a consortium with 
different organisations, not just arts organisations, to develop ‘new answers’ to 
needs in the community.  They had found that commissioners were ‘over-
specifying’ and trying to buy what they’d always had, rather than against a 
defined need.  The new consortium is well placed to work effectively with the 
new unitary authorities in the area. 

 

Page 19



Appendix A 

 12 

o Suffolk – seeking creative and effective ways of improving services and quality 
of life, starting with needs, what meets those needs and the gaps – and are 
seeking to develop a more strategic relationship with the Third Sector 

 
o Artslink (voluntary sector organisation) – has sought to change the relationship 

from grant funding to identifying what the authority wants 
 

o Gainsborough House (independent museum) – have sought to identify the 
value of the resource they have and how it can be best used to meet needs and 
benefit the community 

 
o Anglia Community Leisure is seeking to move from a narrow focus on leisure 

centres towards being a broad based community trust and are seeking to 
educate themselves to work with the Third Sector with a community focus 

 
o North Yorks – re: NI11 – most people’s engagement with arts is through the 

Third Sector.  So, the approach is build capacity through 

• Setting standards 

• Developing skills 

• Improving access 

• Improving quality 
 

Page 20



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Leisure Facilities Cabinet Sub-Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
17 June 2009 

Report of: Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Title: Leisure Management Options Appraisal Contract 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0      Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To share with Members the Options Appraisal Contract terms and conditions and 

the timetable. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That  

 
(1) the timetable and information be noted; and 
 
(2) two provisional dates for the presentation of the report be agreed. 
 

3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 It is hoped that the contract cost can be recovered from the transition costs 

budget. Failing this, the cost will be met from the Service revenue budget. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 These will be outlined as part of the options appraisal.  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0      Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 There is a small risk that we will not receive the required three quotations to 

comply with Financial Regulations. Targeting and directly engaging potential 
consultants should minimise this risk. 

 
7.0 Background/Context 
  
7.1 Members at their meeting on 20 April 2009 decided to offer a contract for an 

options appraisal. 
 

7.2 The contract terms and conditions are set out in Appendix A. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



7.3 Appendix B contains the timetable and short list of consultants. 
 
8.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
8.1 Members will receive a presentation from the successful consultant in early 

October (subject to availability) against the brief set out in the contract 
specification. 

 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Andrew Knowles 
Officer: Rob Hyde 
Tel No: 01244 972621 
Email: rob.hyde@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: None 

Page 22



Appendix A 

 1 

 
 
 

 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 

 

 
 
 
 

CONTRACT  
 

FOR  
 

CONSULTANTS 
 

TO PROVIDE  
 

A LEISURE MANAGEMENT  
 

OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Appendix A 

 2 

THIS CONTRACT dated the        day  of            2009 is between: 
 

1. CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL of Westfields 
Middlewich Road Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ  (“the Council”); and 

2. Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx (the 

[...]
ation.  
 
The Leisure Facilities Division lies in the Health and Wellbeing Service which covers a wide 
range of Health Improvement, Cultural, Sporting, Recreational and Leisure activities, the 
combination of which, encompass most of the DCMS portfolio making it a large and significant 
Service which touches a wide range and large number of Cheshire East residents and visitors. 
Cheshire East is a new Unitary Authority offering a new mix of opportunities. It has been 
created from the abolition of the former Cheshire County Council and the District Councils of 
Congleton, Crewe and Nantwich and Macclesfield.  
 
A critical part of the work will be to capture and critically evaluate recent appraisals of each of 
the previous Authorities, together with the current thinking and preferred route the new 
adjacent Cheshire West and Chester Authority and of Warrington Borough Council may take. 
Also running in parallel is the Facility Improvement Service (FIS) sponsored by Sport England. 
Immediately prior to making any final recommendation, due regard must be paid to the 
position of these other Authorities and the appraisal must also incorporate any findings or 
conclusions of the FIS. 
 
CURRENT POSITION 
 
Cheshire East Borough Council is currently considering its strategy for the provision of leisure 
facilities in the Borough. A sub group led by the Executive portfolio holder is working to identify 
the most suitable management option for the existing facilities. The new Authority will want to 
ensure that the preferred management arrangement is the best one in order to take forward 
the envisaged facility development and improvement agenda. Provision within the Borough 

Page 34



Appendix A 

 13 

needs future improvement, rationalisation and development. The options appraisal must 
therefore consider from best practice and examples elsewhere which of the range of delivery 
options will best be able to contribute towards this. 
 
A number of other parallel revi
[...]
Mountford , Paul 

Attachments: Leisure Management Options Appraisal Contract 280509 (Final).doc 

 

Councillors 

 

I attach for your interest the contract for consultants to offer tenders for the Options Appraisal. This was sent out 

Thursday and I am expecting quotations on or before 19
th

 May. The contract will be awarded after consultation with Cllr 

Knowles on or before the 26
th

 May. This document is not for wider circulation. 

 

You will note in particular on page 12 paragraph 5 the instruction to the consultant to incorporate the findings and 

outcomes of the Facility Improvement Service (consultancy support from Sport England) and consider any similar 

appraisal / evaluation from neighbouring authorities. This approach is in line with the paper you received on the 20
th

 

April. 

 

The timetable is as follows 

 

• Contract awarded 26
th

 May 2009  

• Interim Report (to Officers) to be submitted by 11 September 2009  

• Submission of the final report by 25
th

 September 2009  

• Leisure Sub Committee meeting week commencing (5
th

 October) (provisional)  

• Possibly a further presentation by the consultant to a Council Committee in November 2009  

 

A long list of 14 consultants was spoken to by me. Based on these conversations and their preliminary information 

supplied I selected 7 who received the contract. I am expecting quotations from the following: 

 

• Genesis  

• Pan Leisure  

• Strategic Leisure  

• Knight, Kavanagh and Page  

• PMP  

• Leisure Futures  

 

Rob Hyde 

Service Development Manager 

Health and Wellbeing  

Cheshire East Council 

℡ 01244 972621 

� 07787 960 290 

� 01244 602454 

� mailto:rob.hyde@cheshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Strategic Commissioning Events Feedback
	Strategic Commissioning Events Feedback- Appendix

	6 Leisure Management Options Appraisal Contract
	Leisure Management Options Apprais

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leisure Facilities Cabinet Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 in Committee Suite 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach. CW11 1HZ 
 

Present 
 
Councillor A Knowles (Chairman) 
Councillors D Brown, R Domleo and F Keegan  

 
In attendance 
 

Advisory Members:  
 
Councillors D Flude, J Hammond and R Westwood 
 

Officers: 
 
Guy Kilminster, Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Rob Hyde, Service Development Manager 
Mark Wheelton, Leisure and Green Spaces Manager 
Keith Pickton, Interim Leisure Services Manager 
Carol Jones, Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor A Arnold (Advisory Member)  

 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Member made any declaration of interest in any item of business on 
the agenda.  
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, members of the public 
were entitled to address the Committee on any matter relevant to its work. 
 
There were no members of the public present and the Sub-Committee 
proceeded to its next business. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th April 2009 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 
 
 



11 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING EVENTS FEEDBACK  
 
At its meeting held on 20th April 2009, the Sub-Committee had agreed that 
consultants be commissioned to provide an options appraisal for the future 
delivery of leisure facilities in Cheshire East.     
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Head of Health and Well-
Being which outlined current independent “thinking” and conclusions in 
respect of strategic commissioning within Leisure and Culture.   
 
It was noted that the contract for an Options Appraisal was to be awarded 
shortly and the conclusions outlined in the report would be used to inform 
the consultant’s evaluation as the Authority moved towards a strategic 
commissioning model of procurement.  
 
The report included a summary of four national events organised by IDeA 
with the intention of increasing understanding of the re-orientation of public 
services around the “commissioning model”. The events had been held in 
Birmingham, Ipswich, Rochdale and London respectively. The Service 
Development Manager spoke to the report and highlighted the key 
strategic issues which had emerged.  Members made comments, as 
appropriate.  
 

�   Working effectively within LSPs to define need, and influence 
decision-making on priority outcomes and commissioning was 
important in raising the profile of culture and sport. It was 
important, therefore, that the current practice of using different 
data sets be replaced with a pooling of information using 
common data sets. Combining information and expertise at the 
planning stage was critical in the strategic commissioning 
processes. Councils had shown that by investing in shared need 
assessments at the outset, the contribution of culture and sport 
was better recognised.  

 
� It would be important to consider how culture and leisure 

contributions could feed into the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment (CAA) framework as a tool to support ambitions for 
the area. 

 
� There were tensions between a “needs-led” approach to service 

planning and delivery which was perceived by some as rationing 
services to particular client groups. The way in which public 
services was perceived was changing and services should be 
aimed at meeting needs of local people rather than being defined 
around services currently offered by providers. 

 

� Although Trusts had formerly been considered a reasonable 
option for the delivery of culture and leisure services on behalf of 
local authorities, this was no longer appropriate.  There was a 
tendency for them to feel disempowered and isolated from the 



new commissioning framework agenda. This was particularly true 
in small districts with small trusts or small contracts where “client” 
capacity no longer existed in the Council.   Many providers were 
too small and were only able to operate facilities rather than 
commission voluntary and community organisations to assist in 
their delivery.   

 

During discussion, a Member referred to a community group with 
which he was associated. The Group had little difficulty raising 
funds for sporting and other physical activities, but was unable to 
attract volunteers.  As a consequence, it had now sponsored a 
Street Sports scheme operated by the Borough Council for young 
people up to 19 years of age.  

 
� Investing in third sector capability would be advantageous in the 

longer term, but there were capacity issues within both the third 
sector and local authorities. Voluntary organisations associated 
with sport and culture did not perceive themselves as part of the 
third sector, a consequence of which was that they excluded 
themselves from capacity-building support which was more 
generally available in the health and community care sectors, 
with many of them seeing themselves as being “entitled to” or “in 
need” of grant aid rather than perceiving themselves as providers 
of public services.  

 
It was important for the local authority, Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
and other key agencies to help improve their capacity to enable 
them to become commissioning bodies, but this would be a 
longer-term aim.  

 
A Member commented that for some local branches of the larger, 
national voluntary organisations, their principal focus was on 
fund-raising to ensure their continued existence at local level. 
The high-level strategic “thinking” did not feature in their day-to-
day business operation.  Moreover, funding which was allocated 
to central offices of national charities was often not diverted to 
local level. A paradigm shift was required if local organisations 
were to perceive themselves as being providers of public 
services and therefore, become more autonomous.  
 

�     In response to a Member’s question about progress on the needs 
assessment, the Sub-Committee was informed that there was no 
budget to fund this survey; however, the consultant was 
examining delivery options, using inherited data.  
 

�     A Member expressed disappointment that the principal purpose 
of embarking on the review across Cheshire East had been with 
the aim of adopting alternative strategies in respect of its leisure 
facilities and making a recommendation to Cabinet on how these 



should impact on the Authority’s priorities, rather than improving 
the efficiency of the facilities already provided.  

 

� Members discussed access to facilities, particularly access by 
older people who were not traditional users of sports facilities. 
Reference was made to the “Active People” database from the 
Sport England survey which provided statistical information about 
the levels of participation in sport and provided a “picture” of 
participation by local authority area.   

 
�   Whilst the database was of value, it did it did not identify people 

who were not participating in sport.  it was noted that a number of 
private leisure facilities had declined to take part in the survey.  

 
� The projected increase in people’s life expectancy in the UK 

presented challenges. Exercise offered the single most important 
way to keep healthy and there was a need to identify imaginative 
ways of keeping older people fit and healthy, and to understand 
the obstacles which prevented them taking part in sport and other 
physical activity. The Sub-Committee was informed that there 
was other research information available which could be used to 
inform the work on identifying barriers to participation.  
 

� Brief reference was made to the need to provide diversionary 
activities for “NEETS” (ie young people “not in employment, 
education or training”).  Members were referred to Appendix A of 
the report which identified a number of third sector activities 
appropriate for younger people.  

 
� The issue of commissioning would need to be considered at LAP 

level (Local Area Partnerships). In view of the disparate nature of 
each of the LAPS it may be necessary for it to be dealt with at a 
much lower level; possibly neighbourhoods.  

 
� A general comment was made that where facilities already 

existed in a community, the Council’s role should be to act as a 
facilitator, rather than set up in competition to provide the same 
facilities.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.  
  

12 LEISURE MANAGEMENT OPTIONS APPRAISAL CONTRACT  
 
At its meeting held on 20th April 2009, the Sub-Committee had agreed that 
consultants be commissioned to provide an options appraisal for the future 
delivery of leisure facilities in Cheshire East.   
 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Head of Health and Well-
Being which set out the Options Appraisal Contract terms and conditions 



and the timetable. A copy of the proposed contract was also included 
within the report.  
 
It was noted that of those invited to tender, seven had been provided with 
the draft contract and quotations were expected from the companies 
identified in the report.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) The timetable and information be noted; and 
 
(2) Arrangements be made for the Sub-Committee to meet late 

July/early August and week commencing 5th October 2009.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am 
 

Councillor A Knowles (Chairman) 
 


